

### **ECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

102310319

V

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Hamilton Beach/Proctor Silex, Inc.     Internal
Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Association  Limited Partnership  Werger	Limited Partnership
Security Agreement Change of Name  Other_Release of Security Interest  Execution Date: 11/25/02	Corporation-State Delaware  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address( es) attached?  Yes  No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 307,541; 353,979; 737,007; 803,788; 902,528; 1,025,977
Additional number(s) at	tached Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:      Name: Karol A. Kepchar	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_265.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1676 International Drive Penthouse Suite	8. Deposit account number:
City: McLean State: VA Zip:22102	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	<b>2</b> 2
Chad T. O'Hara  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cov	ignature Date
2 LMUELLER 0000012/ 30/541 Commissioner of Patent & T	required cover sheet information to: Frademarks, Box Assignments , D.C. 20231

12/12/200

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

## 4.(B) CONTINUED

1,083,395

1,104,277

1,187,532

1,462,511

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE is granted by J.P. MORGAN CHASE & CO. (hereinafter referred to as "J.P. Morgan Chase"), successor-in-interest to CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, N.A. (hereinafter referred to as "Chase") to HAMILTON BEACH/PROCTOR-SILEX, INC. a Delaware Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "HB/PS"), successor-in-interest to WEAREVER-PROCTORSILEX, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "Wearever-Proctorsilex").

WHEREAS, Chase entered into the Credit Agreement dated April 12, 1988, (the "Credit Agreement"), with Wearever-Proctorsilex;

WHEREAS, Wearever-Proctorsilex and Chase entered into a Collateral Assignment of Patents and Trademarks and Security Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Security Agreement") by which Chase acquired a security interest in all right, title and interest in and to Wearever-Proctorsilex's trademarks and service marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such trademarks and service marks, and the applications or registrations thereof, including but not limited to, the trademarks and service marks listed in Schedule "A" attached to the Security Agreement to secure the payment and performance of the obligations in the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, Wearever-Proctorsilex changed its corporate name to Proctor-Silex, Inc. effective February 9, 1989, and recorded its change of name in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 12, 1989 at Reel 0655 at Frame 0024;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 6, 1988 at Reel 0626 at Frame 0641;

WHEREAS, Proctor-Silex, Inc.'s trademarks and service marks were assigned to HB/PS on June 13, 1991, and such assignment was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 27, 1991 at Reel 0799 at Frame 0039; and

WHEREAS, all of the obligations under the Credit Agreement have been satisfied and J.P. Morgan Chase desires to release the security interest granted in the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. J.P. Morgan Chase hereby releases the entire security interest in the trade names, trademarks, service marks, trademark applications, trademark registrations, service mark applications, and service mark registrations listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto and in all other assets of HB/PS identified in the Security Agreement to the full extent that any security interest was granted in the same by said Security Agreement.
- 2. This release of security interest is being executed by J.P. Morgan Chase with the intention that it be recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to evidence that neither

HB/PS nor any of the properties listed on Schedule "A" hereto is subject to the security interest as set forth in said Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, J.P. Morgan Chase has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer this  $25^{\text{M}}$  day of November, 2002.

J.P. MORGAN CHASE & CO.

Name: 3 Wunkud

Title: VICE PRELIDENT

STATE OF NEW YORK

SS:

COUNTY OF <u>NEW YORK</u>

On this 25 day of November, 2002 before me appeared Bernie Wuturich, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that (s)he is the a Vice Resident of J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. and that being duly authorized (s)he signed such instrument as a free act on behalf of J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.

My Commission expires:

**DEBORAH J. SAMPSON** Notary Public, State of New York No. 31-4845251

Qualified in New York County

Commission Expires July 31, 2005

### TRADEMARKS

Registration	No. Issue Da	ate	Name of Mark		
1150928	April 14,	1981	Bread Brain		
1184632	January 5,	1982	Breadmates & design		
1083395	January 24,	1978	Brew for Two		
1381042	February 4,	198€	Canhandler		
912645	June 8,	1971	Citation		<b>8</b>
761593	December 17,	1963	Cordminder		8 2
1,457,194	September 15,	1987	Flashy Feet		E O HVR
1187532	January 26,	1982	Hydro Clean		093
1445219	June 30,	1987	Insight		<b></b>
353979	January 25,	1938	Juicit		•
899580	September 29,	1970	Lifelong		Ħ
850107	June 4,	1968	Lifelong & Device	177	
1458221	September 22,	1987	Li'l Drip Coffeemaker & design	TRADE-MARK	26
1,450,869	August 4,	1987	Lolli.Pots & design	S.	FAME 6
737007	September 4,	1962	Magic-Kote		6 1
1094499	June 27,	1978	Mary Proctor		
696024	April 12,	1960	Mary Proctor	,	
1019910	September 9,	1975	Mary Proctor		
1104277	October 17,	1978	Meal Maker		
873244	July 15,	1969	New Shape		
1211450	October 5,	1982	P&S Block Interlocking with black border		

- 0888c/ 1 -

Registration N	lo. <u>Issue Da</u>	ite	Name of Mark	
1211412	October 5,	1982	P&S Block Interlocking with black border	
1211448	October 5,	1982	P&S Block Interlocking with white border	
1211410	October 5,	1982	P&S Block Interlocking with white border	
1211449	October 5,	1982	P&S in block inter- locking arrangement	
1211411	October 5,	1982	P&S block interlock form	
1117632	May 8,	1979	Popcorn Pumper	
619036	September 8,	1986	Pot.Sicles and design	
1436472	April 14,	1987	Premium Plus	
803788	February 15,	1966	Proctor	
902528	November 17,	1970	Proctor-Silex	
97369	June 2,	1914	Silex	
302212	April 4,	1933	Silex	
307541	October 31,	1933	Silex	111
340170	November 3,	1936	Silex	
920083	September 14,	1971	Starflite	£ 17:1111
521407	February 28,	1950	Sterling	7.7
1093590	June 20,	1978	Super Shooter .	
1,462,511	October 27,	1987	Super Shooter	
1025977	November 25,	1975	Super/Steam	
1436471	April 14,	1987	Ulterior.Plus	
45726	August 29,	1905	Wear-Ever	
573157	April 14,	1953	Wear.Ever	

- 0888c/ 2 -

- 0888c/ 3 -

### TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Filing Date	Name of Mark
619041	September 8, 1986	American Bake Shop
647602	March 3, 1987	Country Blue
<b>66352</b> 5	May 29, 1987	H'Eatery
615525	August 19, 1986	Respected By Generations of Good Cooks
668636	June 24, 1987	Select
633032	November 25, 1986	Super Shooter

TRABE-MARK

- 0888c/ 4 -

1882	
THE 9.7	

PATENTS	

Patent Reg. No. D229884	Invention  Rug contacting grill for vacuum cleaner nozzle	Inventor fineburg, R.H.; Desisto, R.E.: and Edelson, R.B.	<u>Issued Date</u> January 15, 1974
D234666	Coffee Percolator	Hanson, T.E.	April 1, 1975
D235124	Bread Toaster	Jolliffe, J.E.	. May 20, 1975
0235128	Electric Iron Soleplate	Eaton, J.L.; Eeckhout, R.V.	May 20, 1975
0237242	Toaster-Oven	Claxton, B.A.	October 21, 1975
0238206	Ice Cream Freezer Container	Claxton, B.A.	December 23, 1975
0239758	Coffee Maker	Claxton, B.A.; Hanson, T.E.	May 4, 1976
D241602	Toaster-Oven	Hanson, T.E.; Maher, S.	September 28, 1976
D244341	Toaster	Hanson, T.E.; McVicker, H.J.	May 17, 1977
D244342	Toaster	Hanson, T.E.; McVicker, H.J.	May 17, 1977
D244343	Toaster	Hanson, T.E.; McVicker, H.J.	May 17, 1977
D246628	Steam iron	Hanson, T.E; Martin, D.A.	December 13, 1977
D246629	Steam iron	Hanson, T.E; McVicker, H.J.	December 13, 1977
0247088	Steam iron	Hanson, T.E; Martin, D.A.	January 31, 1978

- 0887c/ 1 -

Patent Reg. No.

Invention

TRADE-MARK

	- 0887c/ 2 -	- 0	
November 2, 1982	Kelley, C.B.		0200732
June 29, 1982	Kelley, C.B.		
June 22, 1982	Han:on, T.E.; Kelley, C.B.	Toocher	D265160
June 22, 1982	Hansun, T.E.; Wolfe, W.L.	Coffee Maker	D265042 D265044
May 11, 1982	Williams. Johnson	Base for Vertical Rotisserie	020434
March 23, 1982	Johnson, Gott	Cooking Utensil Cover	0264241
January 26, 1982	Hanson, T.E.	Steam iron	0262771
January 19, 1982	Williams, Johnson and Myerly	Base and cover for vertical rotisserie	0262710
January 29, 1982	Williams, Johnson, Myerly & Brown	Verticle Roti S. 3	D262709
January 27, 1981	Johnson	Electric Pressure Cooker	0258038
September 9, 1980	Johnson	Pressure Cooker	D256759
August 19, 1980	Johnson, Watkins, Williams	Corn Popping Apparatus	0407
July 31, 1979	Barrodas, G.	rry pan	D256467
April 10, 1979	Johnson, M.B.	Carried Chedin	0252493
March 27, 1979	Johnson, M.B.	Knife Shorth	D251569
		Hunting Knife shouth	D251436
March 7, 1978	Watkins and Johnson	Dispensing Apparatus for Comestible	1
January 31, 1978	Hanson, T.E; Martin, D.A.	Steam iron	0247414
January 31, 1978	Hanson, T.E; Martin, D.A.	Steam iron	D24 <b>7</b> 089
Issued Date	Inventor	UOINAKII	

Patent Reg. No.

Invention

Inventor

Issued Date

TRABE-MARK

3,800,691	3,691,661	3,669,004	3,609,879	3,609,298	3,599,358	3,596,371	3,545,585	3,537,711	3,535,493	3,524,266	D285160	0276406	0273358	0269213
Toaster-Oven	Unitary ironing table / pad & cover set & method of manufacture	Tuaster-Oven	Hair dryer bonnet	Elertrically heated ketlle with disassembly control means	Ironing table with magnetic keeper	Hair dryer	Centrifugally interlocked coupling	Pressure differential seal	Percolater	Hair dryer attachment	Kettle	Hand-held can opener	Corn Popping Apparatus	Steam iron
Eaton, J.L.; Richard, K.L.; Swartz, W.M.	Steinbronn, G.J.	Eaton, J.L.; Schwartz, W.M.; Richard, K.L.	Hanisco, R.L.	Adamson, G.J.; Miller, J.W.; Norton, I.F.; Fayan, J.C.; Eaton, J.L., Jr.	Butts, C.R.; Hanisco, R.L.; Dorner, J.R.	Hanisco, R.L.	Eaton, J.L., Jr.	Walker, C.R.	Schwartz, W.M., Jr.; Turner, C.R.; Nanship, L.P.	Hanisco, R.L.	Osit, R.	Johnson, M.B.; Moore, J.F.; Myerly, R.S.	Johnson	Martin, D.A.
April 2, 1974	september 19, 1972	June 13, 1972	Octob r 5, 1971	September 28, 1971	August 17, 1971	August 3, 1971	December 8, 1970	November 3, 1970	October 20, 1970	. August 18, 1970	August 19, 1986	November 20, 1984	April 10, 1984	May 31, 1983

REEL: 002632 FRAME: 0754

# MIL 4882 MAKE O QUI 0626 MAKE 56

November 17, 1981	ut, R.V.	Pump Chambers minimizing formation of deposits	4,300,870 P
December 18, 1979	Crabtree: Groth; Hunt; Lipinski; et. al.	Portable Corn Popper	4,178,843 P
February 27, 1979	Barradas, G.	Electrical appliance	4,142,094 E
October 31, 1978	Eaton, J.L.	Termination for electrical resistance element	4,123,743 I
August 15, 1978	Johnson	Apparatus for placing comestibles in dispensing mechanism	4,106,534
June 14, 1977	Eaton, J.L.; Myers, W.E.; Brill, R.H.	Percolator	4,029,940
October 5, 1976	Groth; Hunt; Vogel; Watkins	Electric gun for dispensing comestibles	3,984,033
July 13, 1976	Eaton, J.L.; Fagan, J.C.	Liquid Level Gauge	3,968,688
March 2, 1976	Eaton, J.L.; Eeckhout, R.V.; Fagan, J.C.	Steam-Spray Iron	3,941,518
February 24, 1976	Eaton, J.L.; Myers, W.E.; Brill, R.H.	Percolator	3,939,760
December 16, 1975	Eaton, J.L.; Brill, R.H.; Myers, W.E.	Percolator top fastening means	3,926,333
May 6, 1975	Eaton, J.L.; Eeckhout, R.V.; Fagan, J.C.	Steam-Spray Iron	3,881,265
August 13, 1974	Eaton, J.L.; Eeckhout, R.V.	Steam generating subassembly for electric iron	3,828,452
Issued Date	Inventor	Invention	Patent Reg. No.

Patent Reg. No.

Invention

Inventor

Issued Date

4,313,047	Combined thermostatic control and thermal fuse overtermperature protector		January 26, 1982	1982
4,328,740	Coffee maker with variable brew strength apparatus	HcDonwugh, R.M.; Brill, R.H.; Hanson, T.E.; Oates, R.	May 11, 1982	1982
4,328,834	Pinch valve	Oates, R.W.; Fagan, J.C.	May 11, 1982	1982
4,360,725	Overtemperature protector for electrically heated appliance	Eeckhout, P.V.	November 23, 1982	1982
4,365,750	Rotary Skewer Cooker	Brown; Williams	January 4, 1983	1983
4,372,199	Rotary Skewer Cooker	Brown; Myerly	february 8, 1983	1983
4,396,825	Air-cooled toaster with deflector	Cax, C.E.; Eeckhout, R.V.	August 2, 1983	1983
4, 427,876	Gravity Switch	Bonacorsi, R.W.	January 24, 1984	1984

HRAH: -BRART

WEE DESE WYNEEST

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002632 FRAME: 0756

**RECORDED: 12/10/2002**